1118 Budapest, Kelenhegyi út 43. (1,700,000)
6000 Kecskemét, Kiskőrösi utca 30. 400,000
6000 Kecskemét, Kiskőrösi utca 30. (option right discount value) 250,000
1082 Budapest, Üllői út 48. 4,000,000
1105 Budapest, Bánya utca 200,000
1023 Budapest, Felhévízi u. 24. 200,000
1105 Budapest, Bánya utca (10,000)
1044 Budapest, Váci út 76-80. (100,000)
3525 Eger, Vasút u. 1. (291,198)

APPENINN HOLDING PLC.
31 DECEMBER 2020

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39

3525 Miskolc, Szűcs Sámuel u. 5. 75,000

5,975,000 (2,101,198)

Change in fair value in total 3,873,802
Exchange rate fluctuations in total 4,064,579
Change in fair value in total 7,938,381

Sensitivity Test:
The  values  per  real  estate  property  took  the  DCF  model  value  based  on  the  variables
presented in the previous table.  The displacement of the model variables was tested. The
summation of  the DCF model  variables ends in the exit  yield.  Another sensitive variable in
model value is the annual rent. The effect of the negative 5% and positive 5% displacement
of  the  model  variables  on  real  assessment,  and  fair  value  per  real  estate  property  is
presented from the matrix of the displacement of these two model variables.

data in EUR 2020 2019

+5% 179,518,500 152,575,500
-5% 162,421,500 138,044,500

APPENINN HOLDING PLC.
31 DECEMBER 2020

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40

Comperative data of 2020

Serial
Number type

2020 Model variable mean
values in DCF model

Exit yield
change

test:

Exit yield
change

test
(+5%),

Discount
rate Mortgage(-5%),

Rent
change

test (+5%)

Comparative
price

DCF
model
value

Reporting day
value

Evaluation
method

Exit
return

Rents
EUR/m2/month,

Rent
change

test (-5%)

1 1149  Budapest,  Várna  u.
12-14. office-plant 2,300,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 DCF model 8.00% office:  7.5,

warehouse: 4 2,090,000  2,310,000 8.50% exist

2 1047  Budapest,